



## Changes between 2011 rules and 2016 rules

Cover page – Bodies has changed to Body

Point 2 **“the Act”** Industrial and Provident societies Act 1965 wording changed to ‘the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and ‘or them’ removed completely.

Addition of **“Registered Society”** means a society registered under the Act;

10.3 ‘is 16 years of age or older;’ removed completely

10.4 in 2011 is 9.3 in 2016 – ‘attend General Meetings and to’ removed completely

Point 13 in 2011 completely removed

Point 13 in 2016 is completely new: ‘Members of the Society under 16 may not:

13.1 be a member of the Board of Directors or other officer of the Society; no

13.2 vote at a general meeting, either in person or by proxy; nor

13.3 vote in any election to the Board of Directors

Point 15 in 2011 and point 12 in 2016 ‘No person may act as deputy for more than one corporate body or firm which is a member.’ – removed completely

22.8 in 2011 is now 21.8 in 2016 – ‘at least one month’s’ completely removed.

26 in 2011 is now 25 in 2016 has the addition of ‘in person or by proxy’

85.1 in 2011 is 82.1 in 2016 has the addition of ‘ensure that a revenue account or revenue accounts are prepared’

85.2 in 2011 is 82.2 in 2016 ‘caused to be prepared’ replaced with ‘ensure’ and ‘is prepared’ added.

85.3 in 2011 in 82.3 in 2016 – 1968 removed twice



85.5 in 2011 is 82.5 in 2016 – 1968 removed

85.6 in 2011 is 82.6 in 2016 – 1968 removed

85.7 in 2011 is 82.7 in 2016 – 1968 removed

86 in 2011 is 83 in 2016 – the word Society has been added

87 in 2011 is 84 in 2016 – (if an auditor has been appointed) has been added

88 in 2011 is 85 in 2016 – end of paragraph changed to ‘Section 91 of the Act’

89 in 2011 is 86 in 2016 – changed to ‘Section 87 of the Act’ from ‘Section 9 of the Friendly and Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1968’

After 99.3 in 2011 and 95.3 in 2016 – changed to ‘Registered Society’ from ‘Industrial and provident society’

113.1.1 in 2011 is 109.1.1 addition of ‘postal and electronic’

113.2 in 2011 is 109.2 in 2016 – reference to 110.1.2 and 110.1.3 changed from 113.1.3 and 113.1.3

116 in 2011 is 112 in 2016 ‘75 and 76 of the Act’ replaced ‘1 and 2 of the Friendly and Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1968’

122 in 2011 is 118 in 2016 ‘The Society is registered as a community benefit society [Registered Society] changed from ‘The Society is registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965-1978 (referred to as ‘the Act’ in these Rules). Any references to the Act include reference to any statutory re-enactment and/or modification.